
Booval Stars

Booval  Stars formed in 1894 founded by David Newlands who was born in Lithgow Scotland in 1861

Booval Stars played near St Johns church Booval and later on Gedge’s Paddock near Dudlieigh st.amd then Alexanders st and on a ground

now Booval Fair Shopping Centre and at “Stafford Estate. Stafford’s Estate was  on the land of the late William Stafford President of the 

Ipswich and  West Moreton British Football Association the current Stafford Rd, Booval, though also near Booval Station on Brisbane 

Rd,The club later bought 4 hectares in Cole st  Booval  for their ground in 1930 the first game being played in April 1931

They were Junior Premiers in  1902/1906/1909 Junior minor premiers in 1901/1909. and Brooks Shield winners in 1907/08/09

The club folded during the first World War by reappeared in 1920 only to fold gain until 1928

Booval Stars won the 1935 Ipswich and West Moreton Premiership/Special Competition and the 1936 Challenge Cup and 1938  

Tristram Shield.The club folded again during the second world war in 1942.

In 1945 the council wanted to sell the grounds to recover unpaid rent.A Benefactor paid the debt and the club reappeared in 1946 only 

to be relegated.

In 1950  Booval Swifts bought the Cole St ground.The club reverted to a Junior club and played on the Bundamba Rangers ground and 

became a Senior club again again in 1956 and again in 1970 but folded in 1986.

In those years they played on the Blackstone and Dinmore Bush Rats grounds.

The  following Australian Representatives played for Booval Stars

Russ Buchanan,Mosie Burton, James Donaldson.Cliff Gedge,Richard James,Graham Kruger,Eric Nunn, Don Leo,Merv Newlands

The following Queensland Representatives played for Booval Stars

George Allan,Graham Anderson,Vince Bell,Russ Buchanan,George Bullock,Eric Dawes,Jim Donaldson Andrew Duce

Robert Erskine,Cliff Gedge,Tom Greene,Alan Gibb,Lex Gibb,Richard James,James Johnstone,Alan Kathage,Graham Kruger

Arthur Lebeter,Don Leo,William Mathewson, Merv Peck,William Nason,George Newlands,Merv Newlands,Eric Nunn

Alf Pedley,John Pitcairn,William Pitcairn,Ernie Verrall,Alwyn Warren  

*

(David Newlands



Booval Stars Grounds

    Macquarie and  Green Streets (1894) Dudleigh Street then Alexander Street then Cole Street (1931)

Played on Bundamba Rangers Ground in the fifites and Blackstone and Bundamba and St Helens ground in the seventies    



E T King

Jack Pearce

J Robertson

W Robertson 

J Smith 

Alec Gibb

William Lawrie 

1907-1908                   William Statham

1909-1910                   Walter C Cantle  

1930-1935                    Isaac Lonie

1936-1937                    H Welsh

1938-1939                    Isaac Lonie

1946                             Robert Spark 

1947                             James Donaldson 

1948                             Victor Currie 

1956                            Robert Spark

1970                             Keith Haag 

1971                             Wal Robbins

1972-1980                    Merv Molloy        

1981                             Kenneth Perry   

1982                             Graeme Gielis

1983                             N Soloman 

1984                             P Twigg

1985                             Dudley Manwaring

Booval Stars Football Club

                    (1894-1985)

Presidents

Walter Cantle 

Isaac Lonie

Robert Spark 

K Haag



1901 Junior Minor Premiers

1902 Junior Premiers,Brooks Cup

1906 Junior Premiers

1907 Junior Brooks Cup

1908 Junior Brooks Cup

1909 Junior Premiers/Junior Brooks Cup

1909 Junior Minor Premiers

1910 Ipswich Challenge Cup

1920 Hospital Shield

1934 Junior Green Cup

1935 Premiers/Tristram Shield

1936 Ipswich Challege Cup

1939 Junior Minor Premiers?Callow Cup

1976 Premiers Fourth Division

Trophies won



1901

• No Competition in Brisbane

• The Ipswich Association Balance Sheet was two Pound eleven Shillings and  two Pence

• Senior

• Agreement with the QBFA for Ipswich teams to play for the Brisbane Challenge Cup

• Junior

• Royal QDF are Junior Premiers______Blackstone defeated Booval Stars 1-nil to win the Junior Cup

•  Booval Stars are Junior Minor Premiers

Juniors: Robert Owens (Captain)William Follett,E Jones,Henry Sharpe,William Gordon,George Richards,James Richards

William Kennedy,S Porter,Robert Tapp,Walter Yates,William  Yates,Archibald Erskine,James Erskine,William Erskine,George Hillard

W Smith

1902  Junior Premiers ( Brooks Cup)

• Soccer goalposts erected at the North Ipswich Reserve for practice

        Senior

• The Brisbane Challenge Cup is open to both Senior and Junior teams

      Junior: 

• Junior teams  Blackstone Rovers,Booval Stars,Dinmore Bush Rats,Reliance,Royals,Silkstone Montes

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers

Juniors: George Richards (Captain) William Rossner,William Yates,George Jackson,S Ralph,Albert Shelton,George Hillard,E Jones

Archibald Erskine 

Albert Shelton

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Points

1 Dinmore Bush  Rats 8 6 1 1 13

2 Eskgroves 8 5 1 2 11

3 Royals  8 4 1 3 9

4 Booval Stars 5 2 1 2 5

5 City 6 6 nil



William (1855-1923) and Christina Erskine (1857-1941)

Christina immigrated for Scotland in 1877 on the “Nairshire”

She married William in 1890 who was on the same ship.They had four sons play for Booval Stars 

Archibald, Peter,James and  William.William (1888-1961) was a WW1 Veteran

Peter married Martha and three sons played Reg,Robert,James  

Robert represented Ipswich thirteen times and Queensland  three times in 1937/1938

Robert played for Booval Stars and Blackstone Rovers and Dinmore Wanderers

Robert was Secretary of Booval Stars

Reg the author of  History of  Ipswich Soccer played for Booval Stars and St Helens

and  was  a Qld selector/ referee and Ipswich Schoolboy coach

He was also a Selector for Kruger Cup teams during the sixties and  seventies 

Reg was a Vice President of the Queensland State Primary Schools Committee

and a Queensland Times reporter and school teacher at Silkstone and Bremer High

He wrote for the Go Soccer Magazine under”Tales of an Ipswich Grandfather”

The Reg Erskine memorial award was named in his honour

William                                        Robert                                                                    Reg

Archibald Booval Stars (1901-1903)

James (1886-1977) Booval Stars (1901)

James (1913-1989) Booval Stars (1929-1930,1936)

Peter (1881-1945) Booval Stars (1903,1909)

Reg (1908-1985) Jacaranda (1924-1927)

St Helens (1928-1929,1934-1936)

Booval Stars (1933)

Robert (1909-1966) Jacaranda (1924)

Silkstone Prespeterians (1925-1926)

Dinmore Wanderers (1928)

Blackstone Rovers (1929)

Booval Stars (1930-1939,1946)

William (1888-1961) Booval Stars (1901,1903,1906,1909)

Harriers (1902)

William Erskine Booval Stars (1940) 

Wattles (1946)

Peter



1903
• Cars were seen for the first time in Ipswich but it would be before Bus and Rail was not the mode of transport to games

• Ipswich vs Brisbane matches (Ipswich 3 Brisbane 1)  (Ipswich 2 Brisbane 3)

        Photograph of the Ipswich team was taken but had no names.Oliver Watkins and  Ernie Verrall would identify the players fifty years    

        later for the Queensland Times

      

Seniors:Whistow Burren,John Cooney,Archibald Erskine,Peter Erskine,William Erskine Michael Flannery,S Follett,George Jackson

William Potter,James Pryde S Ralph,Albert Shelton Abram Tibbitts,Walter Yates, William  Yate

William Kennedy (Born 1855) First President of the IWMFA

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Points

1 Dinmore Bush  Rats 8 6 1 1 13

2 Eskgroves 8 5 1 2 11

3 Royals  8 4 1 3 9

4 Stars 5 2 1 2 5

5 City 6 6 nil

Club Played Points

1 Blackstone Rovers A 11 22

2 Silkstone Montes 11 11

3 Blackstone Rovers B 11 10

4 Reliance FC 11 9

5 Dinmore Bush  Rats B 11 9

6 Wellington 11 6

7 Eskgrove 11 4

8 Milton 11 2

9 Booval Stars B 11 1

Junior Minor

Club Points

1 Dinmore Bush Rats C 11

2 Bundanba Harriers 9

3 Booval Stars 4

4 Royals B 0

2nd Junior 

In Memoriam



1904

• Ipswich was proclaimed a city   

       Ipswich Senior teams now play under the Queensland British Football Association

       The strength of the Ipswich teams is shown finishing in the top three position on the table 

• Representative matches (Ipswich 2 Brisbane nil)  ( Ipswich 1 Brisbane 1)

       (Ipswich 2 HMAS Mildura 1) 

1905

• William Routledge (1875-1962)  elected President of the IWMFA.William was born in Yorkshire England arriving in Ipswich 1887

1906    
• The Queensland times writes an article lamenting the reporting on the game given to the newspaper this year

• Junior teams: Blackstone Rovers,Booval Stars,Bundamba Rangers,Dinmore F C,Raceview,Silkstone Montes   

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers

Juniors: James Pryde(Captain) Peter Erskine,William Erskine,Arthur Richards,Jim Russell,Frank Smith,William Dowse

President: Walter Cantle 

William Routledge 

Walter Cantle 



1907     Brooks Cup Winners

• Junior teams: Blackstone Rovers,Booval Stars,Bundamba Rangers,Dinmore F C,Raceview,Silkstone Montes

Juniors: James Pryde(Captain) Peter Erskine,William Erskine,Arthur Richards,Jim Russell,Frank Smith,William Dowse

Patron:F Underhill

President:William Statham

Vice President:Arthur Gedge

Secretary and Treasurer: Henry Sharpe

1908 Brooks Cup Winners

• Edwin Morgan (Born 1864) former President of the IWMFA   

• Football boots cost 4 shillings for Rubber and 5 shillings  for leather  

• Ipswich Seniors defeated Toowoomba 3-1

      Junior

• Brooks Silver Cup is introduced for Junior Minor and Schoolboys

• Booval Stars win the Junior Brooks Cup

Juniors: James Pryde(Captain) Peter Erskine,William Erskine,Arthur Richards,Jim Russell,Frank Smith,William Dowse

President:William Statham

Vice President:Arthur Gedge



1909 Junior Premiers and  Brookes Cup  Winners

• Walter Cantle Licensee of the Racehorse Hotel elected President of the Association  

• Function at Arthur Gedge’s house to celebrate Booval Stars winning the 1909 Brooks Cup

• Senior

• The Ipswich team travelled to Toowoomba and won 4-1 winning the “ Mud Ashes”

• Junior B Grade teams: Blackstone Rovers,Booval Stars,Bundamba Rangers,Dinmore Bush Rats,Reliance,Walloon

• Junior Minor:Blackstone Rovers,Booval Stars,Bundamba Rangers,Dinmore Bush Rats,Reliance,Rosebells,Silkstone,Montes,Walloon

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers and Brooks Cup Winners.They are also Junior Minor Premiers

Juniors: James Pryde(Captain) Peter Erskine,William Erskine,Arthur Richards,James Richards,Jim Russell,Frank Smith,Robert Dowse

William Dowse,Alec Archibald,Leonard Foote,Arthur Gedge,John Lindsay,Norman Pedley,Thomas Tapp 

President:Walter Cantle

Vice President:Arthur Gedge,George Dowse,Joseph Ansted,Alexander Archibald,James Richards

Secretary:George Sharpe

Treasurer: James Russell

Robert Dowse



-1909-

 Booval Stars Football Club

      Premiers 1906,1909,1910(I&WMBFA) Winners Brooks Cup 1907,08,09

Back Row: ---,---,William Erskine(Spitz) Jim Russell,Frank Smith

                                                                         Third row:Peter Erskine,---,---,--- James Richards (Vice President)

          Second row:-----,-----,Arthur Gedge (Vice President) Walter C Cantle (President) James Pryde(Captain) Alec Archibald (Vice President)

                                                                                                     Front row:-----,William Dowse,-----,--- 

                                                Others:  George Sharpe (Secretary) George Dowse (Vice President),Joseph Ansted(Vice President)

                        Other Players:Arthur Richards,Leonard Foote,Arthur C Gedge,John Lindsay,Norman Pedley,James RichardsThomas Tapp 

Champions



1910 Ipswich Challenge Cup, Junior Premiers 

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers

• Silkstone Montes are Junior Minor Premiers

• Ipswich representatives Ernie Verrall,James Pryde,William Penman,Arthur Richards,John W Taylor,George Bullock (

Juniors :Whistow Burren,Arthur Verrall,Denis Flannery,James Pryde,Joseph Flannery,Arthur Richards,James Richards

William Richards,George Bullock,Isaiah Bullock,Joseph Bullock,*Leonard Foote,Samuel Bullock,George Sharpe,J W Taylor

Harold  Yates,William Yates

*WW1/WW2  Veteran

Place Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Booval Stars 4 3 1 1 4 7

2 Bundamba Rangers 4 1 1 2 7 9 3

3 Montes 4 4 6 10 nil

21st May Rangers 2   Montes 3

28th May Montes 1  Booval Stars 2

4th June Booval Stars 3 Rangers 1

18th June Rangers 2 Montes 1

2nd July Booval Stars 2 Rangers 2

9th July Booval Stars 4 Montes 1



-1910-

                                                                                           Booval Stars

                                                                                       Junior Premiers
     No order: William Cantle (President) Arthur Gedge (Secretary)Arthur Verrall,Denis Flannery,Joseph Flannery,Leonard Foote Arthur Richards

    James Richards, William Richards,James Pryde,George Bullock,I Bullock,Samuel Bullock,George Sharpe,J W Taylor,Harold  Yates,William Yates



1911
• Arthur Gedge elected President of the Association

• Robert Kemp arrives from Scotland. He will be President of the Asssociation (1919) and Secretary for 20 years

• Census shows 9528 people living in Ipswich

1912
• The Hetherington Cup is introduced.it is donated by Ald J W Hetherington

• Green Cup is introduced Donated by Harry Green Commonwealth Hotel)                                      

• Walter Cantle elected President of  the Association

• Kruger family move to Bundamba. They are involved in supporting soccer as players and administrators.    The Intercity competition 

is named after them

• First Interstate Schoolboys match is played (Queensland 1 New South Wales 4)

Juniors: Norman Pedley(Captain) Joseph Pedley,George Sharpe,Joseph Flannery,Alfred  Yates

Alfred                                  Joseph

Arthur Gedge                        Robert Kemp



Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For        Against Points

1 Bundamba Rangers 10 7 2 1 19 5 16

2 Booval Stars 10 7 1 2 15 10 15

3 Dinmore Bush Rats 10 6 2 2 16 5 14

4 Goodna 10 2 2 6 10 13 6

5 St Stephens 10 2 1 7 10 23 5

6 Ipswich City 10 2 0 8 13 27 4

1913

• Thomas Sharpe elected President of the Association.

• Thomas Crane elected President of the First Ipswich Referees Association

• The following trophies introduced. Round Shield Premiership) (Donated by Frederick Round)

        Charity Cup (Hospital Shield) Nissen Cup (Junior) Grice Cup (Junior) Donated by J Hendry

Juniors: J Rolls,Joseph Flannery,Nick Nason,George Pryde,Alf Pedley,Joseph Pedley,Norman Pedley,AndrewMcAllum,Gordon Stafford

S Crane,Leonard Foote,Alexander Sharpe

1914
• John Potts elected President of the Association

• Sandy Gallop F C formed

• Ipswich defeated New South Wales 4-1

      

Seniors: George Halls,Joseph Follett,Percy Pedley,William Pedley,Robert Lawrie,A Tronc,Charles Jones, J  Wilson,Albert Perry

William English,David Evans,David Halls,Geordie Adams,Arthur Irvine,Brown,Andrew Kilpatrick,David Cochrane



1915-1919
     

• In active due to WW1

       Booval Stars WW1 Veterans

• William Follett (Booval Stars 1909

• Leonard Foote (Booval Stars 1909-1910,1913)

• Joseph Pedley (Booval Stars 1912-1913,1920)

• Alex Sharp (Booval Stars 1913)

• George Sharp (Booval Stars 1910,1912)

• George Simpson (Booval Stars 1914)

• Richard Tapp (Booval Stars 1901)

• Tom Tapp (Booval Stars 1909)

William Follett                                    Leonard Foote 

Joseph Pedley                                     Alex Sharp 

George Simpson 



1920 Hospital Shield

• James Comrie elected President of the Association. Delegate meeetings held at the Commonwealth Hotel which opened in 1910

       The Hotel will be completely renovated in 2024 as part of the City redevelopment program

     Ipswich defeated Brisbane 5-3 and 3-1 in Inter-City matches 

• Booval Stars win the Charity Shield defeating Bundamba Rangers

Seniors:A Watson,Frederick Elson,David Hamilton,Cliff Gedge,Parry,Geordie Adams,R Faldey,Eli Jones,W Jones,Charles Lindsay

Alfred Pedley,Joseph Pedley,Percy Pedley,William Pedley,James Rossner,William Rossner,Robert Mathewson, William Mathewson

Henry Greenhill,William Greenhill,Robert Sparks, A Miller,Robert Nunn,A Murphy,Jerry Stewart,Moran

Queensland Times Thursday 21 February 1946

Extraordinary sports record of Mr F Elson

To gain international selection in one code of  sport is a worthy enough achievement for anyone, but to reach international status in another, and to be 

offered first class posting in still another is indeed extraordinary.Such is the versatile record of Mr. Fred Elson, of Blackstone. He was selected as a  Welsh 

Rugby Union forward in 1911, but was unable to line out at Cardiff with the side because his amateur standing had been upset by his playing 

professional Soccer. In 1910, Fred was a reserve for the Welsh Rugby Union side against Scotland. He was a Welsh international rink hockey centre-half, 

and a Soccer full-back. who may have risen to top flight ranking in the round ball game if his first love had not been for Union.Fred's club Union was 

played with Peny Craig, Rhondda Valley, where the colliers were tough and where cauliflower ears were the badges of the big men In the pack. With Fred in 

Peny Craig's forwards was Bob Jenkins, of Booval. Fred's playing weight in those days was about 139 stone.It was Soccer which claimed the versatile 

Welshman's attention first. He played full-back  for Porth for seven years, and "Fatty" Wedlock, international Soccer star, offered him a game with Bristol. 

In 1910-11 he played rink hockey for Wales, football being played In the daytime and hockey at night. His club rink hockey team was Forth All Blues. 

When he came to Blackstone from Wales, Fred played Rugby League with the Blackstone Club and  West Ends. In 1915 he was a member of the West End 

team,which won a premiership. After the final League game for the season he transferred to the Blackstone Soccer side, played the last few-games of the 

season with them, and saw them win their premiership, two premiership sides in different codes in one season

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For      Against Points

1 Dinmore Bush Rats 9 9 0 0 31 8 180

2 Bundamba Rangers 9 5 3 2 22 15 11

3 Booval Stars 8 4 1 3 28 14 9

4 Blackstone Rovers 8 3 1 4 11 14 7

5 Ipswich Railways 9 1 1 7 6 36 3

6 Goodna 5 0 0 5 2 13 0



1921-1927                                                                            Club Folded

John W Taylor (1885-1926)

John represented Ipswich in 1910

1928
• Brisbane and Districts Football Association is formed

• Resolution at an IWMFA meeting that Presidents of Clubs should not be the Association President passes

• Alec Gibb elected President of the Ipswich Association.He will be President until 1940

• Sixteen clubs compete this year/Booval Stars reform

• Ipswich teams win all Senior trophies

•  Tedman Cup is introduced for Second Division (Donated by Tedman brothers of Ipswich) 

• James Pike Trophy is introduced for Intercity competition____  Ipswich defeat New South Wales 4 3 

• Resolution at an IWMFA meeting that Presidents of Clubs should not be the Association President passes
        The Ipswich Challenge Cup final was held over and played in July 1929 

•  Ipswich Schoolboys win the McGregor Cup

Juniors: Walter Brown (Captain) Andrew Duce,Isaac Lonie,George Wyatt,C Steensen,Leonard Steensen,Alfred Black*Charles Black

Edward Platten*,Arthur Richards,Jerry Stewart,James Burren,Robert Sparks,George Kelly,*John Mathewson,T McKenzie,W McKenzie

James Donaldson,William Leigh,Ernie Berghauser,Vincent Kinnane,F Smith,R Smith,C Stafford,Walter McCrindle,Colin Wyatt

*WW2 Veteran 

In Memoriam



1929
• Lionel Black,AlanLeigh,Leonurd Steensen selected for Ipswich Juniors

       Ipswich 2 Brisbane 1

Juniors: Ron Bognuda(Captain) Lionel Black,Alan Leigh,Leonard Steensen,Oswald Steenson,Ronald Dowse,Ronald Lobley.Hugh.Pyle

*Robert Pyle,George Roots,Albert Stokes,H Wilkinson,Norman Duce,*James Erskine,George Dale,Percy Peters,G Marshall,N King

Ernie Berghauser.Norman Hart,T Maber,George Lonie,Robert Pryde,*Arthur.Richards,James Biggam,Lloyd Jones,C Stafford

George Kelly,George Smith,*James Wardrop

*WW2 Veteran 



1930
• Alec Gibb elected President of the IWMFA

• The first season of the split competition following breakdown of negotiations between the Brisbane and Ipswich Associations 

•  Eric Nunn is the club captain

•  Booval Stars buy 4 hectares in Cole st Booval for 200 Pounds for their ground

•  Ipswich defeat South Burnett 9-3 and draw with Brisbane 3-3

• Tristram Medals introduced for Ipswich Premiers Donated by T  Tristram

•    James Stewart Shield for Juniors introduced.It will be played for until 1992

•    George Allen,Leonard Cook,J McKeand selected for Ipswich Juniors

 Senior:Evan Marginson,Robert Erskine,George Newlands,Alfred Pedley,Percy Pedley,Eric Nunn,William Nunn

Denis Muir,John Clark,Leonard Steensen, Arthur Lebeter,James Donaldson,John Dapkewitch,William Hamilton,James Black,John Potts

Junior: George Lonie,Arthur Richards,Clifford Richards,Edward Savage,Alfred Wilkins,Hugh Pyle,William Thornton,Alan Leigh

William Leigh,George Smith,Andrew Tait,Norman Hart, Walter Brown,Alfred Black,George Rossner,John McKeand,Robert Pryde

C Stafford,Jerry Stewart

Juvenile: John Williams (Captain) Oswald Steensen (Vice Captain) George Allen,Herbert Peters,Percy Peters,John Daddow,

Harold Maber,T Maber,L Watson,R Smith,S Smith,Robert Appleton,Leonard Lobley,*Ronald Lobley,Leonard Cooke,G Pyle

Robert Pyle,James Erskine,*James Harding,M Harding,Thomas Mason,George Roots,S Steensoe,C  Williams

*WW2 Veteran

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For      Against Points

1 Dinmore Wanderers 14 8 5 1 54 27 21

2 Rosebells 14 9 1 4 42 24 19

3 Bundamba Rangers 14 8 3 3 34 23 19

4 St Helens 14 7 3 4 37 29 17

5 Booval Stars 14 6 0 8 26 33 12

6 Thistle 14 3 4 7 28 37 10

7 Blackstone Rovers 14 5 0 9 22 33 10

8 Oxley Ramblers 14 1 2 11 15 52 4
George Lonie 



-1930-

                                                                         Booval Stars
                                        No order:James Donaldson,Evan Marginson,Eric Nunn,Robert Erskine,Denis Muir

                             George Newlands,John Clark,Leonard Steensen,John Dapkewitch,William Hamilton,James Black



1931
• The Great Depression hits Qld with the unemployment rate being over 30% of the Queensland work force

• The Brisbane Association (Code Ltd) sent a proposal to th IWMFA to combine the two Association’s.Conference agreed for Feb 1932

• New ground in Cole St opened

• Booval Stars are Junior Minor Premiers

• Ipswich Juniors: Ron Bognuda,Reg Denning,H Pyle,Arthur Richards,A Tait,J Tait,A Tucker

        Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4, Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2

• Ipswich Seniors:Russ Buchanan,Jim Donaldson 

• Ipswich 6 Brisbane 1, Ipswich 8 Brisbane 2

• Russ Buchanan,James Donaldson selected for Australia (See separate slides)

       James Donaldson became the first Ipswich player to score for Australia on the 6th September against Surabaya 

Senior: Eric Nunn (Captain) Evan Marginson,George Newlands,Robert Erskine,George Muir,Denis Muir,J Allan,Robert Dobbie

Alfred Black,*Leonard Cooke,Willaim Leigh,Alf Pedley,John Clark,William Morrison,Leonard Steensen,*James Donaldson

Russ Buchanan  *WW2 Veteran

Junior: Fergus Allan,Henry Bognuda,A Denning,Reg Denning,H Pyle,Arthur Tait,John Tait,Arthur Tucker, Ronald Dowse,Edward Savage

Arthur Richards,John Thornton,Ron Bognuda,Alfred  Wilkins,Walter Brown,C Stafford,George Smith,Daniel MacNamee,*Basil Molloy

Roy Taylor,Arthur Warren

Junior Minor: Premiers 

Juvenile:F Allan,Eric Lonie,Alexander McKeand

President: Isaac Lonie 

Vice President: H Leigh 

Secretary: Evan Marginson

Treasurer:James Donaldson (Senior)

Committee: C Steenson, David Newlands,W Newlands.Peter Erskine,W. Nunn,James Lobley.Vincent Kinnane,T Smith

Miss J Bognuda.Miss I Morris, Mr J Marginson,Mrs W Newlands,Miss I McKay, James McKay, Mrs D Newlands, Mrs J Marginson

R Thompson,James Donaldson(Senior)

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Bundamba Rangers 14 7 5 2 31 18 19

2 Rosebells 14 7 4 3 38 31 18

3 Dinmore Wanderers 14 7 1 6 31 18 15

4 St Helens 14 7 1 6 32 35 15

5 Booval Stars 14 4 6 4 28 26 14

6 Toombul 14 5 2 7 32 28 12

7 Blackstone Rovers 14 4 4 6 25 32 12

8 Thistle 14 2 3 9 23 43 7



James (Jim) Donaldson (1911-1982)

James represented Australia nineteen times
James was selected in 1931 to tour the Dutch East Indies and played Outside Left.He also represented 

Australia in 1933 against New Zealand.James was playing for Booval Stars when selected. 

He also toured New Zealand with the Australian team in 1936 and was selected against Palestine in 1939

James served in WW2 in the 9 Battallion Volunteer Defence Force

Career
Member of the 1932 Qld team that played in the first ever interstate carnival in Sydney 

 Represented against touring teams.

1933 Qld and Ipswich(New Zealand)

1936 Qld(New Zealand) 

1938 Ipswich(India)

1939 Qld(Palestine) 

James started with Booval United,Raceview Royals and Jacaranda  as a Junior.Represented  Ipswich 22 times and Qld on 16 

occasions.James became Chairman of Booval Stars.In 1936 James accepted an offer to play with the Granville 

club in Sydney for employment reasons he returned to Ipswich in 1937 after losing employment due to industrial

 action      

*James Donaldson has one of the most scarred right legs in Ipswich. Behind one of those scars is a story of perseverance 

in circumstances which, by ordinary standards, should have stopped him from playing Soccer, much less win international honours. 

When Jimmy was a boy he damaged a shin, and spent months having pieces of bone taken away in the Ipswich General Hospital.

He wore a bandage and a special pad over his injured leg all the time he played Soccer. Jim pulled out of Soccer in 1946

 when a piece of pit timber struck the already heavily scarred right leg. He went out of the game at his top.



Russ represented Australia eight times 
Russ was selected in 1931 and toured Dutch East Indies and played Centre Half and Left Half.

He played for Booval Stars when selected 

Career

In the Qld team that played in the first ever interstate carnival in Sydney in 1932 

Represented Ipswich 12 times and Queensland 9 times

Member of 1928 Bundamba Rangers Premiership team

Member of the 1935 Booval Stars Tristram Shield winning side

Played for Booval Pompadours, Jacaranda Sports team

Russ was a carpenter

Played piano with the Russ Buchanan band

Russ Buchanan (1908-1986) 



1931

                                                   Booval Stars Soccer Football Committee

                                                           Back row: Mr H Leigh,Mrs J Donaldson,Mr D Newlands,Miss J Bognuda.

                                   Second row: Miss I Morris,Mr J Marginson,Mrs H Leigh,Mrs W Newlands,Mr W Newlands,Miss I McKay

           Front row: Mr Marginson (Sec) Mr J McKay,Mrs D Newlands,Mr Isaac Lonie (Pres) Mrs J Marginson,Mr R Thompson,Mr J Donaldson.                



1932
• Russ Buchanan,Jim Donaldson selected for Queensland

• The Junior Minor Round Shield Final from 1931 between Booval Stars and Rosewood Ramblers is played this year

• Ipswich Junior:J McKewon

        Ipswich 1 Brisbane 5

• Ipswich Seniors: Russ Buchanan,Jim Donaldson 

•  Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2, Ipswich 2 Brisbane nil, Ipswich nil Brisbane 2

• Queensland Seniors: Russ Buchanan,Jim Donaldson 

       Queensland 0 South Australia 4,Queensland 1 South Maitland 3

Senior:Joseph Kitching,Robert Erskine,George Newlands,*Henry Randolph,Russ Buchanan,Eric Nunn,George Smith,Alan Penman

Joe F Bell,Vince Bell,Reg Denning,*Colin Jones,James Donaldson,James Carton,Dennis Muir,George Muir,T Muir,J Allen

Ron Bognuda,Charles Morgan,W McQuire,Arthur Richards,Roy Taylor,Archie Anderson,J Mason,J McEwan

Junior: Walter Broadfoot,Alan Barram,Colin Barram,John Burton,Alexander Coutts,James Erskine,Norman Duce,Douglas Lonie

Eric Lonie,Leonard Cooke,C Cowley, William Elliott,R Griffiths,F Johnson,T Johnson,Walter Johnstone,D Maber,T Maber

Alexander McKeand,*William Nason,Herbert Peters,V Peters,William Noble,R Stewart Colin Taylor,H Smith,R Smith,Arthur Tucker

George Allen,Robert Pryde,Dan Williams,Graham,Ford,T Morrison,A Payne,George Roots,H Forcey,Edward Smith

*WW2 Veteran

President: Isaac Lonie 

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For      Against Points

1 Rosebells 14 10 1 3 35 21 21

2 St Helens 14 8 4 2 29 19 20

3 Dinmore Wanderers 14 8 4 2 47 29 20

4 Bundamba Rangers 14 8 2 4 27 17 18

5 Booval Stars 14 6 1 7 26 25 13

6 Toombul 14 4 2 7 30 39 10

7 Blackstone Rovers 14 1 3 10 15 30 5

8 Raceview 14 1 3 10 7 34 5

Douglas Lonie                        Eric Lonie



1933

• Ipswich win the McGregor Cup

• Ipswich Juniors:George Allen,Leonard Cook,Norm Duce,Alexander McKeand,J McKeand,T Randolph,Jim  Verrall,Alan Barram

       Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2,Ipswich nil Brisbane 3,Ipswich 2 Brisbane3 

• Ipswich Seniors: James Donaldson

• Ipswich 5 New Zealand 4, Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4,Ipswich 1 Brisbane 2

• Queensland Seniors: James Donaldson 

       Queensland  2- The Rest  2,Queensland 4 NSW 10,Queensland  2  NSW 12,Queensland 1 New Zealand 5

• James Donaldson selected for Australia

Seniors:James Donaldson (Captain) *Les Halls,*John Tait,James Bell,Robert Erskine,Reg Erskine,Eric Nunn,John Pitcairn

Archie Anderson,J Anderson,W Anderson,David Maxwell,George Newlands,Charles McEwan,William Morrison,Colin Jones

Joseph Kitching

Junior: George Allen,Alan Barram,Leonard Cook,Norm Duce,Alexander McKeand,John McKeand

*WW2 Veteran 

President: J Lonie

Secretary: T Smith

Treasurer: James Donaldson(Senior)

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For      Against Points

1 Rosebells 12 8 3 1 45 25 19

2 Bundamba Rangers 11 6 4 1 22 15 16

3 Dinmore Wanderers 11 6 3 2 27 17 15

4 St Helens 11 6 2 3 23 25 14

5 Bush Rats 11 4 0 7 15 24 8

6 Booval Stars 11 2 1 8 16 25 5

7 Blackstone Rovers 11 0 1 10 15 32 1



1934
• Booval Stars win the Green Cup (Booval Stars 2 Racieview Royals 1)

• Telegraph Cup commences

• Telegraph Soccer Blue (Player of the Year) commences.

• Ipswich Schoolboys win the McGregor Cup for the third year in succession

       Ipswich 5 Brisbane 2,Ipswich nil Brisbane   

• Ipswich Seniors: Jim Donaldson,William Morrison

       Ipswich 7 Brisbane 3, Ipswich 1 Brisbane 1 

  Seniors:Les Halls,Robert Erskine,George Newlands,W. Morrison,Tom Malcomson,John Pitcairn,George Fechner,J Fechner,Joseph Bell

C Cowley,Dudley Nunn,Eric Nunn,Ernest Woolley,James Donaldson,Henry Randolph,David Grimmond,William Grimmond

Colin Jones,Standish Milsom George Muir,S Muir,T Muir,Walter McDowall

Juniors:Green Cup Winners:*William Noble, Leonard Cook,Percy Peters, W. Broadfoot,*James Erskine,Alexander McKeand

R Smith, William.Nason,F. Allan,Dudley Nunn,Eric Lonie,Leslie Nunn,H Taylor,G Allan,A Cowley,Gordon Peck,F Fehlberg

*WW2 Veteran

Patron: H Cribb

President: Isaac Lonie

Vice Presidents:  E and M. Cole, Messrs F A Cooper (Minister for Public Instruction), David Gledson, M.L.A H Rae, J. A. Donald

G Mathieson,Clement.Bognuda,T. Hamilton,Fred Elson,J Palmer,C Kilpatrick,A E Phillips,M Miller,G Jerk

Secretary: T Smith

Treasurer: G Dawson

George Simpson (1888) George served in WW1 He represented Queensland .George dies from mining accident at the Klonydike mine

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For      Against Points

1 Dinmore Wanderers 10 10 0 0 36 12 20

2 Rosebells 10 8 0 2 32 19 16

3 Booval Stars 10 4 2 4 13 16 10

4 St Helens 10 4 0 6 16 21 8

5 Bundamba Rangers 10 2 1 7 17 30 5

6 Bush Rats 10 0 1 9 7 23 1

7 Blackstone Rovers 10 0 1 9 15 32 1

In Memoriam

George Simpson 



1935   Winners  Premiership and  Tristram Shield

• Booval Stars are Premiers and /Tristram Shield winners (Booval Stars 3 Redbank Seekers nil) 

       They also win the last Special Competition (Booval Stars 3 Dinmore Wanderers 2)

• New Junior association formed with Jim Maxwell President

• First match under lights played in May at Lang Park

• Queensland Soccer Council sign six year lease of Lang Park

• Queensland Cup reverts to Inter-City competition

• Ipswich Juniors:Leonard Cook,Douglas Lonie Thomas McAllan,Robert Pyle,M Simpson 

       Ipswich 2 Brisbane 3,Ipswich 3 Brisbane 2,Ipswich nil New South Wales Protestant Churches 1 Ipswich 4 Brisbane nil

• Queensland Seniors: John Pitcairn,Andrew. Duce X James.Donaldson

       Queensland 3 New South Wales Protestant Churches 1

Senior:Premiers and Trsitram Shield  Winners:Les Halls,Ron Bognuda,Jim Donaldson,Richard James

Archie Anderson,Russ Buchanan,AndrewDuce,John Pitcairn,William Pitcairn,Tom Greene,*George Newlands,Robert Erskine

William Nason,John Clarke, Walter Johnston,Tom Malcolmson,George Allen,William Morrison,Paul Sander,M Smith,A  Young

Junior:,Fergus.Allan,Leonard Cook,Arthur Cowley, A Denning,Alan Gibb,Lex Gibb,Douglas Lonie,Thomas McAllan Percy Peters

A Pyle,Robert Pyle,Leslie Nunn,S Nunn,Hugh Simpson,M Simpson,H Smith,J  Thomson,J  Wilson

*WW2 Veteran 

President: Isaac Lonie Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Points

1 Booval Stars 8 6 1 1 13

3 Redbank Seekers 8 5 1 2 11

4 Rosebells 7 3 4 6

5 St Helens 8 2 1 5 5

6 Dinmore Wanderers 7 1 6 1
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                                                                     Ipswich Junior
                         Back row- D Johnson (Referee) S Purnell (Caledonians) T Johnson (Blackstone Rovers) Ron Jones (Blackstone Rovers) 

             John Maxwell (President) M Richardson (Caledonians)W Smith (Secretary) George Dale,T Purnell (Caledonians) A Parsons (Blackstone Rovers) 

                  Front row- Joe Bell (Captain (Caledonians) George Williams (Blackstone Rovers) Ken Wall (Raceview Royals) P Warren (Raceview Royals)

                                            Others  M Simpson (Booval Stars) Leonard Cook (Booval Stars) Lloyd Jones (Blackstone Rovers) Thomas McAllan

, 
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            Booval Stars Football Club

            Premiers and Tristram Shield Winners

*Les Halls,*Jim Donaldson *William Malcolmson,* Richard James *Russ Buchanan

,                          ⧫ John Pitcairn, ⧫ Tom. Greene, ⧫ George. Newlands, ⧫ Robert Erskine, ⧫ Andrew Duce, ⧫ William Nason, ⧫ John Clarke

                          Ronald Kruger, Patterson, W. Johnson.Tom Malcolmson, A  Young Ron Bognuda,William Morrison, Paul Sander

                                                                                   *Australian Representative ⧫Queensland Representative

Champions

Russ Buchanan Paul SanderJim DonaldsonLes Halls Richard James

Ron Kruger                     William Malcomson                     Robert Erskine                              William Nason                             John Pitcairn

Tom Greene John Clark Ron Bognuda George Newlands Tom Malcolmson Andrew Duce



1936 
• The Ipswich Challenge Cup is contested for the last time.

       The trophy was played separate to the combined Brisbane Ipswich competition

        When the split between Brisbane and Ipswich was resolved for the 1937 season the trophy was no longer contested

•   Booval Stars win the Challenge Cup (Booval Stars 7 St Helens 1)

• Junior Association formed Jim Maxwell appointed  first President he would be President until 1946 

• Ipswich win the McGregor Cup and will win every year until 1952

       Ipswich 1 Brisbane nil

• Ipswich win the Hector Power Cup defeating Brisbane Juniors 6-2                                                                 

• Ipswich Seniors:Andrew Duce XX Tom Malcomson,William Nason,Tom Greene,Robert Erskine,John Pitcairn, William Malcolmson 

Ron Bognuda

        Ipswich 2 Brisbane 7, Ipswich 4 Brisbane 2, Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4

• James Donaldson selected for Australia for matches in New Zealand.Alec Gibb becomes an Australian selector

Seniors :James Donaldson (Captain)Robert Spark,Henry Greenhill, Tom Greene, Tom Malcolmson,John Clarke.A Young, Leonard Cooke

John Tait,George Newlands,John Pitcairn,Andrew Duce,Ron Bognuda James Erskine,Robert Erskine,Walter Johnston,Nick Nason

William Nason,J Pyle 

President: H Welsh

Albert Perry (1886) Albert is killed at the Abedare mine. (Booval Stars 1914)

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss For      Against Points

1 Bundamba Rangers 8 5 1 2 15 12 11

2 St Helens 8 4 3 23 18 8

3 Oxley 7 3 1 3 11 11 8

4 Booval Stars 8 3 1 4 25 19 7

5 Rosewood 8 3 5 13 31 6

In Memoriam
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             Tristram Shield
  Nick Nason,A Donaldson Andrew Duce



Andrew Duce and Nick Nason Booval Stars 

                        (Tristram Shield)



1937  
• The Ipswich and Brisbane Associations combine again after the split in 1929

• Alec Gibb who steered the Ipswich Association through these turbulent years reluinquishes control to the QFA

        He will remain President of the IWMFA until 1940 a reign of twenty two years

• The strength of the Ipswich competition  is shown by Bundamba Rangers win in the Premiership and Booval Stars  finishing second.

        From 1937-1956 Ipswich  teams win fourteen of the twenty Premierships

• Ipswich win the Schools McGregor Cup

• Ipswich Seniors: Andrew Duce,Tom Greene, William Nason,Jim Donaldson, John Pitcairn,Robert Ersklne,Eric Dawes 

       Ipswich 7 Brisbane 2, Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4, Ipswich 2 Brisbane 5, Ipswich 4 Brisbane 4

•  Queensland Seniors: Robert Erskine,James Donaldson,Andrew Duce, Tom Greene,John Pitcairn,Eric Dawes

        Queensland  2  The Rest 5,Queensland 1 English FA XI 2

Seniors; Lenurd Steensen,James Erkine,Robert Erskine,George Newlands,John Pitcairn,Tom Malcolmson,Walter Johnstone,Price

Leonard Cook,Henry Greenhill,Ron Bognuda,William Nason,James Donaldson William Elliott,Tom Greene,Eric Dawes,Andrew Duce

Archie Anderson

President: H Welsh

Former President of the Association Thomas Sharpe (Born 1851) 

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Bundamba Rangers 26 21 2 3 113 42 44

2 Booval Stars 25 19 1 5 93 44 39

3 Y.M.C.A. 26 19 1 6 81 47 39

4 Corinthians 25 15 3 7 77 33 33

5 St Helens 25 15 2 8 69 45 32

6 Milton 26 15 1 10 85 56 31

7 Latrobe 26 13 3 10 80 54 29

8 Shafston Rovers 25 9 7 9 37 42 25

9 Oxley United 26 10 4 12 54 55 24

10 Merton Rovers 26 9 6 11 45 67 24

11 United Rangers 26 8 2 16 32 65 18

12 Christian Brothers 24 5 0 19 30 81 10

13 Rosewood Ramblers 26 3 0 23 23 52 6

14 Toombul United 26 2 0 24 25 161 4In Memoriam

Thomas Sharpe 



1938
• Booval Stars win the Tristram Shield (Booval Stars 4 St Helens nil)

• Boovals Stars Juniors are Junior Round Shield Winners

• Ipswich Schoolboys win the McGregor Cup

         Ipswich 6 Brisbane nil

• Ipswich Seniors: Ron Bognuda Robert Erskine,Andrew. Duce, Tom Greene 

       Ipswich 1 Brisbane 9, Ipswich 1 Brisbane 5, Ipswich 6  Brisbane 0

• Queensland Senires: Robert Erskine,John Pitcairn,James Donaldson,Tom Greene

       Queensland 2 New South Wales 8,Queensland 1 Northern Districts 5

       Queensland 1 New South Wales 1,Queensland 6 India 7,Queensland 2  India 5 

Senior: James Donaldson (Captain) George Newlands(Vice Captain)Tom Greene,Robert Erskine,Leonard Cook,John Pitcairn

Tom Malcomson,Walter Johnston, Joe Bell,Vince Bell,Richard Gunthorpe,Ron Bognuda,Andrew Duce,William Nason, James Briscoe

Lenurd Steeson,James Young,Henry Greenhill,Nick Nason,William Elliott

Junior Minor: *James Burton,*Ronald Devereaux,Hugh Parkes,* William Broom,*Col  Verrall, Dave Burren,*Doug Webster

Maggie Pyle,Ed Smith Specks, W Bowling,James Hare,M Clark,Alexander McKeand, Eric McKeand,Ronald Dowse,R Smith

Eric Follett *Stanley Ford,P Woolley 

*WW2 Veteran

President: 

Secretary: J Hogg 

Assistant Secretary: Robert Spark    

Treasurer: Jim Donaldosn(Senior) 

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Bundamba Rangers 21 16 3 2 77 31 35

2 St Helens 21 17 1 3 88 35 35

3 Booval Stars 20 13 4 3 82 35 30

4 Oxley United 20 13 3 4 65 42 29

5 Corinthians 20 10 3 7 61 50 23

6 Shafston United 21 7 5 9 42 52 19

7 Latrobe 19 7 3 9 44 45 17

8 Evans Deakin 18 7 1 10 30 46 15

9 Blackstone Rovers 20 6 0 14 44 74 12

10 Milton 20 4 3 13 18 43 11

11 Pineapple Rovers 19 4 2 13 27 81 10

12 Christian Brothers 19 1 2 16 15 59 4

James Burton
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                                                                   Booval Stars Football Club

                                                                  Winners of  Tristram Shield
                                                                              Back Row:Robert Spark(Ass Sec) Andrew Duce, James Briscoe,L Steeson

                                                             Third Row:William Spark(Trainer)Leonard Cook,James Young,Tom Malcomson,Nick Nason

                                        Second Row:John Pitcairn,Tom Greene,J Hogg(Sec)Robert Erskine,Jim Donaldosn(Senr Treasurer)William Nason

  Front Row: George Newlands(Vice Capt) Richard Gunthorpe, (President) Jim Donaldson,William Gunthorpe, Ron Bognuda,*Walter Johnston

         Absent Joey  Bell,Vince Bell   

                                                                                                         *Father of future International Ian Johnston
Source Private Collection Lost Ipswich

Joe Bell
Vince Bell



1939

• World  War 2 commences

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers and win the Joe Francis Cup (Booval Stars 1 Raceview nil).They also win the Callow Cup 

• G H. Price Cup (Division 2) and Brough Memorial Cup (Division 3) Donated by Mrs Brough introduced

• Joe Francis Cup and Joe Francis Trophy (Player award) Donated by Joe Francis MP introduced

• Ipsiwich and Queensland Schoolboys: John Delbridge (Captain) 

       Queensland 2 New South Wales Nil,Queensland 1 New South Wales 2,Queensland 2 New South Wales Nil

        Queensland 2 New South Wales 6,Queensland nil New South Wales nil

• Ipswich Juniors:Frank Cassidy,Samuel Clarkson,Thomas Featherstone,Harold Follett,Mervyn Haswell,J Kerr, William Rossner 

        William.Broom,David Burren

• Kruger Cup commences for competition between Ipswich and Brisbane representative teams and is played for until 1975

       The trophy is donated by the Kruger Sawmill and a Kruger medal for player of the year in Juniors in Ipswich 

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

• Ipswich Seniors: Ron Bognuda,William Nason,James Donaldson,Robert Erskine,Henry Greenhill,Tom Greene,George Newlands 

John Pitcairn

• Queensland Seniors:James Donaldson, William Nason,George Newlands

        Qld 1 v.Palestine XI 5,Qld 1 v.Palestine XI  8,Qld 3 v.Palestine XI 13,Qld 4 NSW 2,Qld 3 NSW 4

• James Donaldson,selected for Australia

Patroness: Mrs A Field

President: Isaac Lonie

Secretary: J Hogg  Assistant Secretary: Robert Spark

Treasurer: James Donaldson (Senior)

Auditor: Reg. Erskine

John Delbridge



Senior: Tom Greene,Robert Erskine,George Newlands,John Pitcairn,Tom Malcomson,Richard James,Ron Bognuda,Andrew Duce

Norman Duce,William Nason,James Donaldson,*Leslie  Williams,Joe Bell,Vince Bell,George Muir,Henry Greenhill,Walter Johnston

Reserve: Robert Bielby,Leonard Cook,Alan Follett,Tom Johnstone,Cliff Jones,Fergus Allen,S Tait,M Smith,C Cowley,D  Wilson

Stanley Ford,Leonard Franklin, Clifford Parslow,R Richardson,H Pyle.H Parkes,D Tait

Junior: Harold Follett (Captain) Albert Burren,Dave Burren,W Burren,James Burton,N Rossner,D.Jones,Samuel Clarkson

*Frank Cassidy,Reg Denning,*Harold Kerr,J Kerr,J Hare,H Haswell,*Frederick Featherstone,Thomas Featerstone,Colin Edwards

Mervyn Haswell,*William Rossner

 Junior Minor: P  West,John Delbridge,Ronald Devereaux,William Broom, *William Pyle,J McCarthy,W Newlands,Col Verrall

Lloyd Jones,A Fraser,B Fraser W Brown,Doug Webster.W. Bowling,Eric McKeand,Lloyd  Verrall,*Allan Steensen

*WW2 Veteran

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Bundamba Rangers 14 10 2 2 41 23 22

2 YMCA 14 9 2 3 52 29 20

3 Booval Stars 14 7 3 4 49 28 17

4 Latrobe-Bardon 14 4 5 5 34 39 13

5 Corinthians 14 3 5 6 29 43 11

6 Eastern Suburbs 14 5 0 9 29 42 10

7 Blackstone Rovers 14 3 3 8 29 48 9

8 St Helens 14 4 2 8 26 37 9



1940
• Lawrie Trophy introduce for Inter City Competition this year named after Robert Lawrie

• Ipswich Juniors: F Cassidy,William Caswell,,L Franklin,J  Hare, William Pryde,William Rossner,O Steenson,J  Williams,A Tait

•  Under 16: William Erskine  Ipswich 2  Brisbane nil

• Under 18: David Burren,Albert Caswell    Ipswich 3 Brisbane 3

• Under 21: W Martin,J  Williams,David Burren,Andrew Tait,William Dann,Albert Burren       Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4

•  Queensland Juniors:Albert Burren,David Burren,Albert Caswell,W Martin 

        Queensland 2  Victoria nil

• Ipswich Seniors: John Pitcairn,George.Newlands,Ron Kelly 

       Ipswich draw with Sing Tao Eastern 3 all,Ipswich 4 Brisbane 1,Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 6 Brisbane 3,Ipswich 5 Brisbane 8

Senior:  Mervyn Richardson,D. Jones,George Newlands,John Pitcairn,M Smith,William Pryde,Ron KellyAndrew Duce, Alan Follett 

               James Donaldson, William Bertram,Ken Wall,Russ Buchanan,*Merv Peck,Tom Greene,Joe Bell,Reg Denning

Reserves: Leonard Franklin,*William Rossner,*Clifford Parslow,J Kerr,*Herbert Pennell,*Thomas Pennell,James Hare,John Tait

                    B Owens

Junior:  Albert Burren,Dave Burren,Frank Cassidy *Albert Caswell,William Caswell,W Martin,Oswald Steenson,Andrew Tait

                William Dann,William Erskine 

Junior-Minor: J Atwell,George Wilson,J McKean,E Llewellyn,*Mervyn.Wraight,G Liddel,Merv Newlands,Donald, McKenna

                           Ron Hughes,R Franklin,Norm Follett,E Stanley

WW2 Veteran

Walter Cantle (Born 1865) Former President of the Association

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Corinthians 14 11 1 2 50 29 23

2 YMCA 14 10 1 3 57 25 21

3 Blackstone Rovers 14 7 3 4 45 35 17

4 Latrobe-Bardon 14 7 2 5 46 37 16

5 New Bundamba 14 8 0 6 52 43 16

6 Booval Stars 14 5 3 6 47 53 13

7 Eastern Suburbs 14 3 0 11 30 54 6

8 Wynnum 14 0 0 14 19 70 0In Memoriam
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                                                       Booval Stars Soccer Club

                                                                        
                           James Donaldson First on left,Mervyn Richardson third on left,George Newlands third on right

                     Others: D. Jones,John Pitcairn,Frank Cassidy,M Smith,William Pryde,Ron Kelly,Pennell,Andrew Duce

                                                            William Bertram,Ken Wall,Alan Follett,Russ Buchanan



1941
• Patriotic games played in aid of the War effort

• Ipswich Under 16: J Atwell,Keith McKeand                                          Ipswich 2  Brisbane nil

• Ipswich Under 18: Merv Newlands,G Liddle,John Caldwell                Ipswich 3 Brisbane 3

• Ipswich Seniors:John Pitcairn,Fred Lawson Ron Bogniuda.   

• Ipswich 4 Brisbane 1,Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 6 Brisbane 3,Ipswich 5 Brisbane 8,Ipswich 3 Sing Tao Eastern 3 

• Eric Nunn and Percy Pedley are Ipswich selectors.Oddly three Brisbane selectors are also included as Ipswich selectors

• Queensland Seniors; John Pitcairn,Fred Lawson                                                                                                    

Queensland  0  Chinese XI  8

Senior: John Pitcarn Albert Caswell,Dennis Muir Ron Bognuda,Walter Johnstone,Doug. Webster,Peter Sampson

*Fred Lawson,David Burren,James Donaldson,G Lock,Albert Burren,Ivan Robertson, A Wall,F Johnstone,Ken Wall

Reserve: Vincent Taylor,Roy Topping,John Topping,D Cotter W Cotter, William Broom,J McCarthy,R Hill,G Williamson

Ronald Deveraux,James Burton,G Byrnes,B McGuire,William Pyle*,Colin Broadley

Junior Minor: Eric McKeand (Captain) J Atwell,J Caldwell, Keith McKeand,Donald McKenna,Merv Newlands,S  Wilson,B.Brown

G Liddle,Norm Follett,Mervyn. Wraight,J McKean

*WW2 Veteran

James Pryde (1888) James represented Ipswich in 1910

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Blackstone Rovers 14 11 0 3 57 30 22

2 St Helens 14 9 1 4 43 29 19

3 Bundamba Rangers 13 8 2 3 44 26 18

4 Eastern Suburbs 14 6 3 5 32 35 15

5 YMCA 14 6 2 6 45 40 14

6 Latrobe-Bardon 14 4 3 7 26 30 11

7 Corinthians 14 2 2 10 24 44 6

8 Booval Stars 13 2 1 10 18 55 5

9 Thistle 18 5 2 11 37 59 12

10 Easts United 18 3 3 12 32 59 9

In Memoriam
James Pryde 



1942-1944

• Patriotic matches are organised to raise funds for the War effort

• The committee is Alec Gibb (President) Bert Dobbie (Secretary) William Sander (Treasurer) Lex Gibb,James Donaldson

      ,Eric Petie,Ross Kitching,J  Young

• A Colliery competition and  Patriot games are played, During this period  matches were played against Navy and Air Force teams. 

       These games gave entertainment to the public and also raised money for essential items

• Ipswich defeated Combined Services 3-2

• A competition commenced in 1943 but did not continue

• Bundamba Rangers ground is used by the army

William Rossner (1920-1944)

 Wiliam represented Ipswich in 1941

In Memoriam



1946
• Booval Stars reform

• James Donaldson retires

         When Jim was a boy he damaged a shin, and spent months having pieces of bone taken away in the Ipswich General,  Hospital.He wore a bandage    

         and a special pad over his injured leg all the time he played Soccer. Jim pulled out of Soccer in 1946 when a piece of pit timber struck the already   

          heavily scarred right leg. 

• McMahon Shield introduced

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers

• Ipswich Juniors: Des Wardrop

       Ipswich nil Newcastle Police and  Citizens Boys Club 3

Seniors:James Donaldson,C Beehab,Samuel Bullock,David Burren,James Burton,Ronald Deveraux,Robert Erskine

Mervyn Evans,Alan Follett,William Follett, Thomas Johnstone,Walter Johnstone,William Malcolmson,W Muir,George Newlands

Merv Newlands,Purnell,Harold Roots,Maggie Pyle,William Pyle,Keith Skellern,Holmes Roberts,Shaw Spitzberg,Thomson

Oswald Steenson,Ronald  Warren

Junior: Robert Spark (Captain) Kevin Buckenham,Keith Jones,Jack Williams,Eddie Walker,Bill Morris,Glen Hodkinson,Allan Kathage

Basil  Young, Milton Bucknall,Colin Thorburn,Claude Stanley,William Kathage,Alexander Thorburn

Junior Minor: Des Wardrop (Captain) Cec Anderson,Graham Anderson,Kevin Buckenham,L Palmer,K Burton,G  Ward

William Tucker,George Rossner,H Conway,Keith McKay,William Follett,R Marsh,James Malcolmson,D Hall,M Massey,Douglas Riddell

Graham Soloman,John Stockwell,Alwyn Warren

• President:Robert Spark

Club Matches Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 YMCA 18 12 4 2 70 27 28

2 Blackstone Rovers 18 13 2 3 60 31 28

3 St Helens 18 13 1 4 67 36 27

4 Corinthians 18 9 3 6 57 42 21

5 Eastern Suburbs 18 8 3 7 51 37 19

6 Bundamba Rangers 18 7 3 8 41 45 17

7 Latrobe 18 8 0 10 36 42 16

8 Thistle 18 5 2 11 30 45 12

9 Shafston Rovers 18 4 3 11 34 65 11

10 Booval Stars 18 0 1 17 17 93 1



Back row(L-R): Keith Jones, Jack Williams, Eddie Walker, Kevin Buckenham,Bill Morris 

                 Second row: Thoams Buckenham, Glen Hodkinson,Allan Kathage,Basil Young (unidentified)

           Third row:(unidentified) Milton Bucknall,Colin Thorburn Claude Stanley,Bill Kathage (unidentified)  

 Front row: Paul Sander,Des Wardrop,----, Bob Sparks,Jim Donald, Alex Thorburn,James McKay (Manager)

Junior 

Champions
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 Booval Stars Junior

Premiers



1947

• Booval Stars win the Junior Minor Callow Cup and Juvenile Premiership

• Tom Guthrie Shield (Reserve and Second division) introduced

• Eric Nunn plays  Gum Leaf solos at the reception for the visiting  South African team in Ipswich

• Ipswich Schoolboys: Neville Cummings,Don Leo,Graham Simpson,Don McDonald

        Ipswich 6 Brisbane5,Ipswich 1 Brisbane 1

• Queensland Schoolboys: Neville Cummings,Don Leo,Graham Simpson,Don McDonald

       Queensland 3 Hunter Valley 3,Queensland nil Sydney 1,Queensland 1 New Zealand 2

• Busby Cup introduced for Inter City Junior competition

• Ipswich Juniors:William Kathage,Alex Thorburn,W  Thorburn,Alwyn Warren,H Conway, Alan Kathage,Don Leo,James Malcolmson

       Graham Simpson,C Stanley

B Senior: Alan Follett (Captain) Alan Barram,Alexander Coutts,Jefferd,Ronald Devereaux,George Bullock,Samuel Bullock,R Johnson

D Jones,L Grant,T Hart,Thomas McAllan,T Richardson,Ronald  Warren,Graham Solomon,William Muir,*James Wraight

Mervyn Wraight

Junior Minor: Callow Cup Winners: Max Berry,William Thorburn (Vice Captain) Kevin Buckingham,D Fields Alan Kathage

William Kathage,Colin Follett,G Lovell,L Palmer,C Rossiner,Les Stanley,Alex  Thorburn,Colin Thorburn,Robert Hamilton

Des Wardrop,Jack Williams

Juvenile Premiers: Alwyn Warren (Captain) Neville Cummings,Ronald  Warren,Cec Anderson,Graham Anderson,H Conway

K Conway,Robert Diflo, K J Mackay,K Palmer,M Palmer,J Spann,William Frankish,Don McDonald,John Stockwell,Don Leo

James Malcolmson,Graham Simpson,Claude Stanley,William Tucker,N Williams

*WW2 Veteran

President:  James Donaldson

Secretary: John Lobley   

Treasurer: W Anderson



1948

Ipswich Junior Minor:Graham Anderson,G Barrett,Don Leo,Alwyn Warren

Ipswich Junior: Alan Kathage,Leslie Stanley,WilliamThorburn,Des Wardrop

(Busby Cup) Ipswich 4 Brisbane 1,Ipswich 1 Acland nil,Ipswich 6 Brisbane 2

 Ipswich 3 Newcastle Police Boys nil,Ipswich nil  Newcastle Police Boys 5

Junior:Kevin Buckenham,Graham Solomon,Keith Jones,Eddie Walker,Basil  Young,Leslie Stanley,J  Williams,W Morris Des Wardrop

Milton Bucknall,James Irving,Alan Kathage,K Sander,Alexander Thorburn,Col Thorburn,William Thorburn

Junior Minor:  Don Leo,E Barrett,G Barrett,Leslie Barrett,Col Follett Richard Kearton,Keith Hansell,Colin Lebeter, William Tucker

Graham Anderson,Alwyn Warren,R O’Keeffe,Keith McKay,Robert Hamilton,Claude Stanley,Harold Conway,R Richards

Juveniles: Cec Anderson,K Conway,Neville Cummings, William Frankish,Leonard Skippen,Eric  Thorburn,Graham Simpson

Robert Diflo,Don McDonald,Nicholas Rail,T Johnson,David Newlands,Bruce Twidale,J  Walker

Patron: A Badham

President:  Victor Currie

Vice Presidents:  T. Johnstone,J Hogg,W Martin,

Secretary: John Lobley   

Treasurer: W Anderson

          

,
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                                                              Booval Stars Junior Soccer team
                                                                                                                           Back Row: Claude Stanley

                            Second Row: Paul Sander (President Junior Association) Robert Hamilton,Keith McKay,E Barrett,Don Leo,T Johnston(Trustee)                                                           

                             Front Row: T Smith (Trustee) Graham Anderson,Jim Donald (Vice President) Alwyn Warren (Captain) James McKay (Manager) 

                                                                                                            Keith Hansell,Nick Nason (Vice President)



1949
• Games now played on a Sunday for the first time

• O’Callaghan Shield introduced for teams who were knocked out of  Tristram Shield

• Ipswich Junior Mimor; Kevin Buchengham,Neville Cummings,Keith Hansell,Richard Kearton,Don Leo,Claude Stanley,Robert Spark

       Eric  Thorburn, Alwyn Warren

• Ipswich Juniors: Alan Kathage (Captain) Kevin Sander,Graham Simpson,Leslie Stanley 

• Queensland Junior: Alan Kathage 

Junior: Alan Kathage (Captain) J Barnes Kevin Buckenham,Milton Bucknall,D,England,Robert Hamilton,B McPherson,Eric Price

Kevin Sander,Graham Simpson,Les Stanley,Colin Thorburn

Junior Minor: L Barrett Keith Bucknall,Neville Cummings,Keith Hansell,Richard Kearton,Don Leo,Keith McKay,Leonard 

Skippen,Claude Stanley

Robert Spark,Eric Thorburn,William Tucker,J Walker,Alwyn Warren,J  Williams

Juvenile: Cecil Anderson,Graham Anderson N Anderson,N Campbell,J Fraser,N,Fullelove,Albert Harvey,D Henderson,N Johnson

Peter Jordon.Graham Kathage,L McKay,T McLean,Douglas Miller,L Miller,N Moore,T Muir,Jim Pringle,Lindsay Spark

1950

Juvenile: T Bullock,D Coleman,N Johnson,Graham Kruger,H Phillips A Stewart,K Stewart,Maurice Spark,Alan Ainscough R Perry 

Graham Anderson,McCormick,N Moore,Burns,McCasker,LMiller,T Muir

1951

Booval Stars fold

,



1952
• Booval Stars reform

• Booval Stars Juvenile team wins the Premiership (Sander Cup) Busby Cup and Round Shield (Booval Stars 4 Bundamba Rangers 2)
       Undefeated scoring 138 goals for and four against

• In the Kruger Cup match at the Exhibition Ground fifteen goals are scored.Brisbane wins 8-7.

       All of Brisbane’s eight goals are scored by Ipswich players representing Brisbane.Gordon Nunn sets a record with 

       seven goals and Merv Newlands (own goal) scored the other

• Duncan Kennedy Shield introduced for Under 16

• Ipswich Under 16: Ron Bales,Neil Greene,Graham Kruger,Lindsay Spark 

        Ipswich 1 Brisbane 3,Ipswich 2 Brisbane 4,Ipswich nil Brisbane 3

Juniors: Ron Bales,Neil Greene,Graham Kruger,Lindsay Spark

President: Robert Spark 

Cecil Nunn (1906) Cecil represented Queensland 1926-1933

1953
• President: Robert Spark

• Booval Stars are Junior Premiers

• Rhondda Colliery win the Jack Crow Knock Out Shield

• Ipswich Under 16: I Bachman,Daryl Coleman,Neil Greene,Graham Kruger 

       (Duncan Kennedy Shield) Ipswich 4 Brisbane 1,Ipswich 3 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 3 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 5 Brisbane 4

• Ipswich Under 18:

       (Queensland Cup) Ipswich 1 Brisbane 5,Ipswich 5 Toowoomba nil, Ipswich nil Brisbane 2, Ipswich1 Charleston(Newcastle) 2

Juniors::Daryl Coleman,B Griffiths,I Bachmann,J Atkinson,Ron Bales,I Edwards,H Phillip,S,Lindsay Spark,Eddie McNeill

Neil McNeill,Neil Greene,A Stewart,R Sharp,Thomas Spark,Allan Ainscough,G Risson,Willey

In Memoriam

Cecil Nunn 



• Event to Honour Ipswich Internationals takes place.Twenty one Senior Internationals invited

• Ipswich Under 18: Alan Ainscough,Ian Anderson,I.Bachmann,Greg Bell,B Griffiths,Graham Kruger,Lindsay Spark

      (Queensland Cup) Ipswich 4 Toowoomba 2,Ipswich 3 Brisbane 1,Ipswich 3 Toowoomba nil,Ipswich 1 Brisbane 1

       Ipswich 7  Toowoomba nil, Ipswich 0,Brisbane

• Ipswich Undeer 21: J Atkinson,Ron Bales,Tom Edwards 

       (Rickwood Cup) Ipswich 1 Toowoomba 3,Ipswich 1 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 4 Toowoomba 5,Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4

       Ipswich nil  Toowoomba 3

Juniors:Alan Ainscough,Kruger,Edwards,Ian Anderson,Brennan,DesTimperley,Brian Avis,Daryl Coleman,G Bell,Edddie McNeill

A Stewart,William Pitcairn,R Sharp,Lindsay,Spark

President: Robert Spark 

1955
• Booval Stars win the Junior McMahon Shield (Booval Stars 2 Blackstone Rovers nil)

• Alex Thorburn,Reg Erskine and Eric Nunn are Ipswich selectors

• Arthur Bevan is Chairman of the Brisbane and Ipswich Management and Coaching Sub Committee

       Arthur who teaches at Bremer High will also be a Soocer reporter for the Queensland Times 

• Queensland Schoolboys:  Ian Anderson  Queensland 8 South Australia 2

• Ipswich Juvenile: M Greenhill

      (Duncan Kennedy Shield) Ipswich 3 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 3 Brisbane 2,Ipswich nil Brisbane 3

• Ipswich Junior: N Pennell  Ipswich 4 Charleston (Newcastle) nil,Ipswich 2 Charleston (Newcastle) 1

• Ipswich Under 16: Murray Kruger,Frank Johnstone

• Ipswich Under 18: Ian Anderson,Brian Avis,Graham Kruger, William Pitcairn, Lindsay Spark

      Ipswich 2 Brisbane 2,Ipswich 1 Brisbane 4

• Ipswich Under 21: J Atkinson,D Fraser,R Sharp Ipswich 1 Brisbane 5

Juniors: Ian Anderson,Brian Avis,N Brown, I Edwards,D Fraser,Frank Johnstone,E Jones,Graham Kruger,M Greenhill.Lindsay Spark

N J Pennell,William Pitcairn,R Sharp

President: Robert Spark 

1954



1956
• Record Affiliations in Brisbane and Ipswich Association fixtures with 53 senior teams

• Booval Stars enter a team in the Fourth Division

• Qld Miners (All Ipswich) play NSW Miners at Bundamba Result Qld 1 NSW 2 

• Gino Paris Cup (Under 12) introduced

• Ipswich Under 18:Graham Kruger,Murray Kruger Ian Anderson,Lindsay Spark,William Pitcairn,Brian Avis,Des Brown,D Edwards 

Neville Fountaine,Frank Johnston,N J Pennell,Neil Kathage,Bevan Shields 

      (Queensland Cup)  Ipswich nil Brisbane 1,Ipswich1 Brisbane 6, Ipswich2 Brisbane 1,Ipswich nil Brisbane 4

• Ipswich Under 21: Murray Kruger,Cecil Cully,Cecil Hoffman,Frank Johnston,D Fraser, E Jones,William Pitcairn,R Sharp 

      (Rickwood Cup) Ipswich nil Brisbane 3,Ipswich 3 Brisbane 1,Ipswich3 Brisbane 7

Seniors: Fourth Division: Ian Anderson,Brian Avis,Cecil Culley,E Jones,Frank Johnston,Neville Fountaine,Murray Kruger

William Pitcairn,N J Pennell,R Sharp,Lindsay Spark,G  Valent,Don Brown,D Fraser,Greenhill,Shields,B Edwards,B Morton

Registered players 16

President: Robert Spark 

1957

Ernie Verrall (1892) Ernie represented Ipswich 1903-1910

Thomas Greene (1912) Thnoas represented Queensland in 1937

1958
• Soccer returned to the Brisbane Cricket Ground after 30 years.

• Ipswich had a population of only 40,000 but has seven players in the Australian squad.

• Ipswich Under 16: E Ainscough,M Greenhill

• Ipswich Under 18: S Blain,Selwyn Norrish,E  Verrenkamp

• Ipswich Under 21: V Graham,E  Verrenkamp

Juniors: S Blain,Selwyn Norrish,E Ainscough,G Daley,M Greenhill,V Graham,E Verrenkamp,M Campbell

In Memoriam

Thomas Greene                         Ernie Verrall 



1970
• Booval Stars Football Club reforms and are Division 6 Premiers

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

Seniors: Peter Camplin(Captain)W Kitching(Vice Captain) W Cotter,Wal Robins,D Mare,R Headridge,W Mitchell,W Brockman

Danny Robins,Brad Molloy,K Simmonds, P Twigg,G Norwood,S Hinks,B Dale

President: Keith Haag 

Secretary: R Headridge 

Treasurer:  W Cotter 

Manager: Merv Molloy

1971 
• Brisbane win the Kruger Cup .All matches were played in Brisbane

       Ipswich 2  Brisbane 3 

       Ipswich 4 Brisbane 2 

       Ipswich 1 Brisbane 2

• Ipswich selectors are Reg Erskine,Alan Gibb,Col Kitching

                                                                          

President:Wal Robbins

Henry Geenhill (1898) Henry re[resented Ipswich 1927-1940

In Memoriam
Henry Geenhill 



-1970-

Booval Stars

Back row Left to right: William Cotter (Treasurer) Wal Robins (Coach) D Mare,Robert Headridge (Secretary)Wayne Mitchell

Middle row:W Brockman(Trainer) Peter Camplin (Captain) Keith Haag(President) Wayne Kitching (Vice Captain) Merv Molloy(Manager)

                           Front row: Danny Robins,Brad Molloy,Ken Simmonds   Inset:Peter Twigg,Greg Norwood,S Hinks,B Dale



1972
• Merv Molloy will be President of Booval Stars for the next eight years

• Box Flat mining explosion kills 17  men including two former Soccer players

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

Seniors: Third Division:Wal Robbins,Gary Franklin,Fred Chissell,Brad Molloy

President Merv Molloy 

• Tom Malcolmson (1909) Tom represented Ipswich in 1936.

• Lloyd Jones is  killed in the Box Flat mining disaster

1973                                                         Third Division         

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

• President Merv Molloy 

• Robert Lawrie Snr (1890)

• Cliff Gedge (1899) Cliff represented Australia 1922-1923

• Leslie Nunn (1927)

In Memoriam

Cliff Gedge 

In Memoriam



1974                                                               Fourth Division

Seniors: Amatuer Two:Dennis Biggs,Peter Camplin,Fred Chissell,Col Fishlock Gary Franklin,Keith Greenwood,Brad Molloy

Wal Robbins,Ian Stocks,Keith Stocks,Phil Twigg

President Merv Molloy 

Eric Dawes (1909) Eric represented Queensland from 1935-1937.

1975

• Kruger Cup played for the last time.Ipswich will again play Brisbane in 1985 but not for the Kruger Cup

• Harry Linning Shield for Juniors introduced

 

President Merv Molloy 

Moses Burton (1896) Moses representd Australia in 1923

In Memoriam

In Memoriam

Moses Burton

Eric Dawes 



1976  Premiers Fourth Division

• Alec Gibb passes away

• Booval Stars are fourth Division Premiers and Grand Final winners

President Merv Molloy

 

Alfred Pedley (1895) Alfred served in WW1

1977   Third Division

• John Perrett (Born 1895) Former President of the Association

  

1978
Seniors: Fourth Division: Wal Robbins,J Donnelly,Gary Franklin, Brad Molloy,Russell Pitcairn,Graham Suthers,Phil Twigg

Errol Zanhow Graham Hilliard,(Player/Coach) 

George Simpson (Born 1896) George served in WW1

President Merv Molloy 

In Memoriam

In Memoriam

In Memoriam

Alfred Pedley 



1979 Third Division

President Merv Molloy 

William Nunn (1897) 

Henry Bognuda (1908)

1980
Seniors: Third Division: Kevin Bailey,Greg Dobbie,Norm Podlich,Bob Purdie, Wally Robins,Bluey Roberts,Glen Lawrie

Stephen Hueser,Russell Pitcairn,Russell Turner,Eric Verrall

President Merv Molloy 

James Burren (1909) 

Alexander McKeand (1914)

Fred Lawson (1915) Fred represented Queensland in 1941

1981   Third Division

• Hoffman Industrial Cup introduced for work teams.The cup is sponsored by Clem Hoffman.Teams play at Ebbw Vale

       Teams: Kerbank United,Haenke Colliery,New Hope Colliery, Oakleigh Colliery,Rhondda Colliery, Southern Cross Colliery

       Wesfalan Colliery,Ipswich Railway Workshops,Redbank, Railway Workshops,Besser Tiles,Darra Cement,Ipswich Railway Workshops        

       Ipswich Railway Porters,Redbank Railway Workshops,Hardboards,Thorne Furniture,Queensland Times

President Ken Perry

James Tedman (1881) James represented Ipswich in 1904.

In Memoriam

In Memoriam

In Memoriam



William Mthewson (1899) Willam represented Queensland 1921-1922

James Donaldson (1911) James was selected for Australia in 1931 to tour the Dutch East Indies

Leslie Williams (1921)

1982

In Memoriam

President: N Soloman 

1983

President: P Twigg

Les Halls (1902) Les was selected for Australia in 1927 

George Newlands (1912) George represented Queensland in 1939.

Ron Bognuda (1914)

Booval Stars final year after forming in 1894

President: Dudley Manwaring

Reg Erskine (1905) Reg was the author of  History of  Ipswich Soccer He played for St Helens and was  a Qld selector/ referee and 

Ipswich Schoolboy coach  He was aslo a Selector for Ipswich Kruger Cup teams during the sixties and seventies 

 He was a Vice President of the Queensland State Primary Schools Committee.Reg was a Queensland Times reporter and school teacher 

at Silkstone State and Bremer High.  The Reg Erskine memorial award was named in his honour

1984

In Memoriam

1985

In Memoriam

Ron Bognuda                    George Newlands



Left to Right:Bob Purdie, Graham Suthers, Wally Robins, Graham Gilliece,Ken Perry, Bluey Roberts,Butch Lawrie, Russell Pitcairn     

                                                                   Dick Winrow, Gary Franklin, Russell, Turner,Ian Barram

-1980’s-



In Memoriam

1960 Walter Yates (1883)

Joseph Pedley (1890)

Ipswich 1903

1961 William Erskine (1888) 

William served I WW1

1962 Joseph Bell (1910) Joseph Ipswich 1936

1963 Whistow Burren (1885)

Alex Sharp (Born 1893) 

Alex served in WW1

Richard  James (1909) Australia 1931

1964 Arthur Gedge (1876)

Abe Tibbits (1885)

Ipswich 1909

Ipswich 1903

1965 Arthur Verrall (1884) 

Vince Bell (1905) 

Queensland 1912

Queensland 1933

1966 Robert Erskine (1909) Queensland 1937-1938

1967 Walter McDowall (1904) Ipswich 1925-1929

1968 Joseph Follett (1892)

Joseph served ion WW1

Frank Cassidy (1920)

Frank served in WW2

Ipswich 1941

1986 Russ Buchanan (1908)

James Burton (1922) 

Austrlaia 1931

1988 Ronald Kruger Ipswich 1935-1937

Joseph Bell 

Vince Bell 

Robert Erskine 

Arthur Gedge 

Walter McDowall 

Abe Tibbits 

Walter Yates 

Ronald Kruger



In Memoriam

Alan Follett              Richard Gunthorpe            John Pitcairn

Harold Follett                Ron Hughes               Mervyn Richardson

Neville Cummings                Alf Gibb                       Alan Kathage

Andrew Duce                     Lex Gibb                      Glen Lawrie

1989 James Erskine (1913)

Norman Duce (1914) 

1990 Eric Nunn (1902

Henry Randolph (1910)

Australia 1924

1991 George Muir (1910) Ipswich 1930

1993 Alf Gibb (1923)

Doug Webster (1922)

Queensland 1948-1952

Ipswich 1941

1994 Mervyn Evans (1920) Ipswich 1941

1995 William Pitcairn (1911) 

Mervyn Richardson (1913) 

Queensland 1939

Ipswich 1941

1997 Lex  Gibb (1918) Australia 1938-1951

1999 Richard Gunthorpe (1910)

William Kathage (1930).

Ipswich 1930-1937

2001 Alan Follett (1924) Ipswich 1941-1946

2002 Andrew Duce (1912)

Alan Kathage (1932)

Queensland 1933-1937

Queensland 1953

2003 Neville Cummings (1933) Ipswich 1951-1953

2004 Merv Newelands Australia 1951

2005 John Pitcairn (1913) Queenslans 1937-1941

2009 Harold Follett (1919) Ipswich 1948-1949

2013 Ron Hughes (1927) Australia 1950

2015 Merv Ppeck (1919) Queensland 1941-1954

2025 Glen Lawrie (1947) Queensland 1968
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